the following expenses profile:

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Outsource arrangement stress
Increase in servicing costs by 20% in 2022

Advisory fee Audit Fee Other Expenses Base Scenario

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Expense Inflation Stress
Increase expense inflation by 1% to 3.2%

Advisory fee Audit Fee Other Expenses Base Scenario

Page 21 of 36

This stress caused an increase in technical provisions of $12k, which in turn reduces the free

capital by the same amount (which represents a c.1% reduction in the free surplus). The business

is well placed to meet the requirements of this stress.

Risk Free Rate changes

As per regulatory requirement, stress testing has been conducted on the risk free rate. This curve

determines the level of discounting applied to future cash flows, such that the Solvency II balance

sheet reflects the time value of money.

The results of the stress testing of both a flat increase and flat decrease in the risk free rate is

shown below:

  Best Estimate
Liability ($)

Risk Margin ($) Free capital ($) Change in FC ($)

Base 879,385 72,949 1,021,796 -

RFR +1% 846,087 68,225 1,059,818 + 38,022

RFR -1% 914,697 78,119 981,314 - 40,482

Wausau therefore note that there is sensitivity of the solvency position to the risk-free rate, as

expected. As part of risk management processes, this will be considered as part of regular risk

monitoring and management.

The Board have considered the outcomes of the stress and scenario testing when reviewing the

current capital position and are comfortable that the current capital holding remains appropriate.

The Board will continue to review the outcomes of the stress and scenario testing plan when

reviewing the capital position and considering capital distributions.